Q mitchell

AN ENLYTE COMPANY

Auto Physical Damage

Current Used Vehicle Market Conditions: Q3 2022

December 6, 2022
3MIN READ

September/October 2022 K ontos Kommentary

The following commentary is produced by Tom Kontos, Chief Economist, ADESA Auctions.
Summary

Average wholesale used vehicle prices in September were down for the fourth month in arow from their
spring/tax-refund seasonal peaksin May, but at amore gradual pace than that seen in the three prior months.
Hurricane lan possibly had a moderating effect on wholesale price deterioration, due to the loss of used vehicle
supply and the resulting replacement demand the storm generated. This moderating trend continued into
October.

Lack of affordability and availability are hampering used vehicle retail sales, leaving dealers with more
inventories, and prompting them to be more selective in their inventory sourcing. Thisis also evidenced by
lower conversion rates at auction.

Wholesale Market Trends
According to ADESA US Analytical Services monthly analysis of auction industry used vehicle prices by

vehicle model class, wholesale prices in September averaged $15,543—down 1.3% compared to August, flat
relative to September 2021, and up 39.3% versus pre-pandemic/September 2019, as seen below.


/print/pdf/node/26011
/insights/auto-physical-damage-0

Wholesale Used Vehicle Price Trends

Prior Month

Latest Month Versus

Prior Year

Pre-Pandemic

Total All Vehicles
Total Cars
Compact Car
Midsize Car
Fullsize Car
Luxury Car
Sporty Car

Total Trucks

Mini Van

Fullsize Van
Compact SUV/CUV
Midsize SUV/CUV
Fullsize SUV/CUV
Luxury SUV/CUV
Compact Pickup

Fullsize Pickup

Average Prices ($/Unit)
Sep-22 Aug-22
$15,543 $15,754
$11,624 $11,779
$8,987 $8,996
$10,130 $10,209
$10,054 $10,346
$17,515 $17,863
$20,306 $20,560
$17,949
$11,480 $11,249
$21,288 $22,147
$13,563 $13,735
$16,431 $16,676
$20,384 $20,393
$25,662 $26,079
$19,095 $19,600
$22,217 $22,390

$15,546

$11,832

$8,597

$9,825
$10,430
$18,456

$22,784

$18,017

$11,446
$20,659
$13,721
$15,921
$22,090

$26,863

$17,596

$21,705

$11,155
$8,369
$6,387
$7,201
$7,653
$13,005
$14,170
$13,257
$8,201
$14,019
$10,981
$11,678
$14,435

$18,351

$10,958

$16,488

-1.3%

-0.1%

-0.8%

-2.8%

-1.9%

-1.2%

2.1%

-3.9%

-1.3%

-1.5%

0.0%

-1.6%

-2.6%

-0.8%

0.0%

4.5%

3.1%

-3.6%

-5.1%

-10.9%

0.3%

3.0%

-1.2%

3.2%

-77%

-4.5%

8.5%

2.4%

39.3%

40.7%

40.7%

31.4%

34.7%

43.3%

40.0%

51.8%

23.5%

40.7%

41.2%

39.8%

74.3%

34.7%

Average prices continued to soften in October and stood at $15,282 for the week ending October 16.

Further insights on wholesale price trends can be gained by holding constant for auction sale type, model-year
age and mileage (the upper line in the following graph), as well as price trends for all vehicles sold (the lower
line in the graph below). Prices continued to fall for both groups from their spring/tax-refund seasonal peaks,

although the drop for the late-model units shown in the top line has been more precipitous.



Auction Industry Monthly Average Sales Price Trends

$30,000

$25,000
$24,389

$20,000
$15,000 $15,543

$10,000

$5,000

$0

= Al| Vehicles Sold = Fleet/Lease Sales of Three-MY-Old Units w/36K-45K Miles

A spreadsheet with historical data broken out by model class for the table and graph in this section has been
provided with this report for your convenience in tracking these trends going forward.

Retail Market Trends
The following graph and table summarize data on retail used vehicle and certified pre-owned (CPO) sales

through September based on ADESA US Analytical Services analysis of datafrom NADA and Motor
Intelligence, respectively.


https://www.adesa.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Wholesale-Price-Data-by-Model-Class-Segment-History-Jan-2019-Sep-2022.xls

Retail Used Vehicle Sales Trends

0% '

-5% H
-10%
-15%

Year-on-Year % Change in Sales Volume

-20%

-25%
Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD
M Franchised Dealers M Independent Dealers M Total Retail (Franchised & Independent)
YTD September Franchised Independent Total Retail CPO Sales
2019 11,644,234 10,773,336 22,417,570 2,106,295
2020 10,474,624 10,084,881 20,559,505 1,959,411
2021 11,609,312 11,157,234 22,766,546 2,163,444
2022 10,038,473 9,859,383 19,897,856 1,836,056

Var - Amount

vs. 2019 (1,605,760) (913,953) (2,519,713) (270,239)
vs. 2020 (436,151) (225,498) (661,649) (123,355)
vs. 2021 (1,570,839) (1,297,851) (2,868,689) (327,388)
vs. 2019 -13.8% -8.5% -11.2% -12.8%
vs. 2020 -4.2% -2.2% -3.2% -6.3%
vs. 2021 -13.5% -11.6% -12.6% -15.1%

As the graph shows, September and year-to-date retail used vehicle sales were down by double-digits versus
2021 and 2019. The table also shows CPO sales, which similarly showed double-digit year-to-date declines



compared to last year and pre-pandemic/2019. Average auction conversion rates have fallen to under 60% as a
result of slow retail sales, as dealers become more selective when adding to their inventories.

Disclaimer: The views and analysis provided herein relate to the vehicle remarketing industry as a whole and
may not relate directly to ADESA US. The views and analysis are not the views of ADESA US, its management,
its subsidiaries or its parent companies; and their accuracy is not warranted.

Forwar d-L ooking Statements: The statements contained in this report and statements that ADESA US, its
management, its subsidiaries or its parent companies may make orally in connection with this report that are not
historical facts (including, but not limited to, expectations, estimates, assumptions and projections regarding the
industry and business) may be forward-looking statements. Words such as “could,” “should,” “may,” “will,”
“anticipates,” “expects,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” “promises,” “likely to,” “outlook,”
“potential,” “project” and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements
are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the results projected,
expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such
differences include those matters disclosed in the “Risk Factors” identified in Carvana Co.’s Securities and
Exchange Commission filings. Neither ADESA US nor its subsidiaries or parent companies undertakes any
obligation to update any forward-looking statements.

Q mitchell

AN ENLYTE COMPANY
©2022 Mitchell International, Inc. and Genex Services, LLC. All rights reserved.

mitchell | genex | coventry



