

Auto Physical Damage

Current Used Vehicle Market Conditions: Q3 2022

December 6, 2022 3 MIN READ

September/October 2022 Kontos Kommentary

The following commentary is produced by Tom Kontos, Chief Economist, ADESA Auctions.

Summary

Average wholesale used vehicle prices in September were down for the fourth month in a row from their spring/tax-refund seasonal peaks in May, but at a more gradual pace than that seen in the three prior months. Hurricane Ian possibly had a moderating effect on wholesale price deterioration, due to the loss of used vehicle supply and the resulting replacement demand the storm generated. This moderating trend continued into October.

Lack of affordability and availability are hampering used vehicle retail sales, leaving dealers with more inventories, and prompting them to be more selective in their inventory sourcing. This is also evidenced by lower conversion rates at auction.

Wholesale Market Trends

According to ADESA US Analytical Services' monthly analysis of auction industry used vehicle prices by vehicle model class, wholesale prices in September averaged \$15,543—down 1.3% compared to August, flat relative to September 2021, and up 39.3% versus pre-pandemic/September 2019, as seen below.

Wholesale Used Vehicle Price Trends

Average Prices (\$/Unit)					Latest Month Versus		
	Sep-22	Aug-22	Sep-21	Sep-19	Prior Month	Prior Year	Pre-Pandemic
Total All Vehicles	\$15,543	\$15,754	\$15,546	\$11,155	-1.3%	0.0%	39.3%
Total Cars	\$11,624	\$11,779	\$11,832	\$8,369	-1.3%	-1.8%	38.9%
Compact Car	\$8,987	\$8,996	\$8,597	\$6,387	-0.1%	4.5%	40.7%
Midsize Car	\$10,130	\$10,209	\$9,825	\$7,201	-0.8%	3.1%	40.7%
Fullsize Car	\$10,054	\$10,346	\$10,430	\$7,653	-2.8%	-3.6%	31.4%
Luxury Car	\$17,515	\$17,863	\$18,456	\$13,005	-1.9%	-5.1%	34.7%
Sporty Car	\$20,306	\$20,560	\$22,784	\$14,170	-1.2%	-10.9%	43.3%
Total Trucks	\$17,949	\$18,209	\$18,017	\$13,257	-1.4%	-0.4%	35.4%
Mini Van	\$11,480	\$11,249	\$11,446	\$8,201	2.1%	0.3%	40.0%
Fullsize Van	\$21,288	\$22,147	\$20,659	\$14,019	-3.9%	3.0%	51.8%
Compact SUV/CUV	\$13,563	\$13,735	\$13,721	\$10,981	-1.3%	-1.2%	23.5%
Midsize SUV/CUV	\$16,431	\$16,676	\$15,921	\$11,678	-1.5%	3.2%	40.7%
Fullsize SUV/CUV	\$20,384	\$20,393	\$22,090	\$14,435	0.0%	-7.7%	41.2%
Luxury SUV/CUV	\$25,662	\$26,079	\$26,863	\$18,351	-1.6%	-4.5%	39.8%
Compact Pickup	\$19,095	\$19,600	\$17,596	\$10,958	-2.6%	8.5%	74.3%
Fullsize Pickup	\$22,217	\$22,390	\$21,705	\$16,488	-0.8%	2.4%	34.7%

Average prices continued to soften in October and stood at \$15,282 for the week ending October 16.

Further insights on wholesale price trends can be gained by holding constant for auction sale type, model-year age and mileage (the upper line in the following graph), as well as price trends for all vehicles sold (the lower line in the graph below). Prices continued to fall for both groups from their spring/tax-refund seasonal peaks, although the drop for the late-model units shown in the top line has been more precipitous.



A <u>spreadsheet</u> with historical data broken out by model class for the table and graph in this section has been provided with this report for your convenience in tracking these trends going forward.

Retail Market Trends

The following graph and table summarize data on retail used vehicle and certified pre-owned (CPO) sales through September based on ADESA US Analytical Services analysis of data from NADA and Motor Intelligence, respectively.



Independent Dealers

■ Total Retail (Franchised & Independent)

YTD September	Franchised	Independent	Total Retail	CPO Sales
2019	11,644,234	10,773,336	22,417,570	2,106,295
2020	10,474,624	10,084,881	20,559,505	1,959,411
2021	11,609,312	11,157,234	22,766,546	2,163,444
2022	10,038,473	9,859,383	19,897,856	1,836,056
Var - Amount				
vs. 2019	(1,605,760)	(913,953)	(2,519,713)	(270,239)
vs. 2020	(436,151)	(225,498)	(661,649)	(123,355)
vs. 2021	(1,570,839)	(1,297,851)	(2,868,689)	(327,388)
Var – %				
vs. 2019	-13.8%	-8.5%	-11.2%	-12.8%
vs. 2020	-4.2%	-2.2%	-3.2%	-6.3%
vs. 2021	-13.5%	-11.6%	-12.6%	-15.1%

As the graph shows, September and year-to-date retail used vehicle sales were down by double-digits versus 2021 and 2019. The table also shows CPO sales, which similarly showed double-digit year-to-date declines

compared to last year and pre-pandemic/2019. Average auction conversion rates have fallen to under 60% as a result of slow retail sales, as dealers become more selective when adding to their inventories.

Disclaimer: The views and analysis provided herein relate to the vehicle remarketing industry as a whole and may not relate directly to ADESA US. The views and analysis are not the views of ADESA US, its management, its subsidiaries or its parent companies; and their accuracy is not warranted.

Forward-Looking Statements: The statements contained in this report and statements that ADESA US, its management, its subsidiaries or its parent companies may make orally in connection with this report that are not historical facts (including, but not limited to, expectations, estimates, assumptions and projections regarding the industry and business) may be forward-looking statements. Words such as "could," "should," "may," "will," "anticipates," "expects," "intends," "plans," "believes," "seeks," "estimates," "promises," "likely to," "outlook," "potential," "project" and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the results projected, expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include those matters disclosed in the "Risk Factors" identified in Carvana Co.'s Securities and Exchange Commission filings. Neither ADESA US nor its subsidiaries or parent companies undertakes any obligation to update any forward-looking statements.



©2022 Mitchell International, Inc. and Genex Services, LLC. All rights reserved.

mitchell | genex | coventry